

**SC No. 381/2022**  
**State Vs. Bhim Sain**  
**FIR No. 334/2022**  
**PS: Karawal Nagar**  
**20.04.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused produced in JC.  
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for  
accused.  
IO/Insp. Uttam Singh and Inspector/Nafe Singh,  
SHO police station Karawal Nagar.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO/Insp. Uttam Singh,  
Inspector/Nafe Singh, MHC(M) and PW-1 Ms. Sangeeta Sain are  
received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, IO/Insp. Uttam Singh,  
Inspector/Nafe Singh and MHC(M) HC Anwar have appeared.

PW-1 Ms. Sangeeta Sain has also appeared for  
recording her further examination-in-chief, as, her further  
examination-in-chief was deferred for want of the case  
properties, which are stated to be lying at FSL.

On the last date of hearing, the SHO had assured  
that he will pursue the matter for obtaining the report of the FSL.  
The DCP, North-East was also apprised about the lackadaisical  
approach of the police officers subordinate to him.

IO has also brought a letter written by the Addl.  
DCP-II, North-East District, Delhi, wherein, it is stated that date  
for preparation of the report of FSL has been given, as,  
20.06.2023.

The SHO has also appeared and submitted that efforts were made, but, the report of FSL has not been prepared.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that the matter may be adjourned, after 20.06.2023, so that, the report of FSL may come and the glasses used in commission of the offence may be shown to the witnesses, so, the witness present today is discharged unexamined.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **07.07.2023**. PW-1 is ordered to be summoned for the next date of hearing alongwith the IO. MHC(M) is also ordered to be summoned alongwith the case properties on the next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge/Special Judge (NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.04.2023**