

SC No. 381/2022
STATE Vs. BHIM SAIN
FIR No. 334 /2022
PS KARAWALNAGAR

07.07.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced in JC.
IO absented.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO / Insp. Uttam, Ms. Sangeeta and MHC(M) are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, accused has been produced in JC. Ms. Sangeeta and HC Anwar, MHC(M) have appeared. IO did not appear. IO has sent a request that he has to appear in Tis Hazari Court. It is also mentioned by the IO that Ms. Sandhya Swamy IPS, Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police-I also written a letter to the Director, FSL, Rohini dated 04.07.2023.

IO and DCP have failed to make sincere efforts to obtain the result of the FSL expeditiously.

As Ms. Sandhya Swamy IPS, Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police-I is stated to have written a letter to the Director, FSL, Rohini on dated 04.07.2023 whereas this accused was arrested on dated 27.07.2022.

Earlier examination-in-chief of PW-1 Sangeeta was deferred for want of case property as the same is lying in FSL. Even today, the MHC(M) HC Anwar has told to the court that case property is still lying in FSL.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that the PW-1 Sangeeta present in the court may be discharged unexamined as the case property has not yet been received from FSL. Accordingly, PW-1 is

discharged unexamined.

DCP is requested to make sincere efforts to obtain the result of the FSL expeditiously and to file the result in the court on next date of hearing.

Matter stands adjourned evidence of the prosecution.

To come upon 05.10.2023 and 17.10.2023. **PWs be summoned alongwith IO and MHC(M) for next date of hearing.**

Attested copy of this order be sent to the DCP, North-East for compliance.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/07.07.2023