

SC No. 381/2022
State Vs. Bhim Sain
FIR No. 334/2022
PS: Karawal Nagar

12.4.2024

Present: Sh. Neeraj Madhup, Ld. Substituted Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced in JC.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notice issued to IO/Insp. Uttam Kumar is received back with report 'served' and request that in view of ill-health, he is unable to appear in the court. So, he is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

Notices issued to MHC(M), witness Sunil Kumar @ Sunny and Vinod Kumar are received back with reports, served.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) HC Sunil, witness Sunil Kumar @ Sunny and Vinod Kumar have appeared.

Let witnesses Sunil Kumar @ Sunny and Vinod Kumar be examined one by one.

Accordingly, part examination-in-chief of Sunil Kumar @ Sunny (PW-5) has been recorded till 1:30 PM.

Since, it is already lunch time, so, further examination-in-chief of PW-5 is deferred.

Accordingly, matter stands passed over till 2:00 PM, for recording further examination-in-chief of PW-5.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.4.2024

At 2:10 PM

Present: Sh. Neeraj Madhup, Ld. Substituted Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced in JC.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

The matter was passed over for recording further examination-in-chief of PW-5.

Let further examination-in-chief of PW-5 be recorded.

Accordingly, further examination-in-chief of PW-5 has been recorded. During examination-in of PW-5, Ld. substituted Addl. PP for the State has submitted that since, this witness has not disclosed some material facts, so, he may be allowed to cross-examine this witness. After hearing, Ld. Substituted Addl. PP for the State is allowed to cross-examine this witness. Accordingly, PW-5 has been cross-examined by the Ld. substituted Addl. PP for the State. After concluding the cross-examination by the Ld. substituted Addl. PP for the State, the opportunity to cross-examine this witness is given to the accused. PW-5 has been cross-examined by Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused. His cross-examination is concluded. He is discharged.

Let witness Vinod Kumar be examined.

Accordingly, examination-in-chief of Vinod Kumar (PW-6) has been recorded. He has been cross-examined by the Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused. His cross-examination is concluded. He is discharged.

No other PW is present.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for remaining evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **28.5.2024**. Remaining public witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.4.2024